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ATTORNEY GENERAL’S BRIEF SUPPORTING  

MOTION TO ENFORCE CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENA 

I. Introduction 

This Court previously authorized issuance of subpoenas to A.M. Cleaning & 

Supplies (A.M. Cleaning) for a civil investigation being conducted by the Attorney 

General under the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, MCL 445.901 et seq.  A 

subpoena for documents was served on A.M. Cleaning on April 2, 2020.   

This motion is brought because A.M. Cleaning has failed to comply with the 

subpoena.  (Subpoena Duces Tecum, Exhibit 1.)  On April 2, 2020, the same day the 

subpoena was served on A.M. Cleaning, the owner of A.M. Cleaning, Anthony 
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Marshall, responded to Assistant Attorney General Andrea Moua stating that his 

attorney would be sending over the documents. (See Email, Exhibit 2.) This is the 

last communication of any kind received by the Attorney General from Mr. Marshall 

or A.M. Cleaning. 

The subpoena provided a due date of May 4, 2020 at 10:00 A.M. for the 

documentation to be provided to the Attorney General. On May 5, 2020, Assistant 

Attorney General Andrea Moua emailed Mr. Marshall inquiring about the status of 

the documentation (Email Correspondence, Exhibit 3.) To date, no response has 

been received from Mr. Marshall or any attorney on his behalf.  

II.  Legal Authority 

The Attorney General commenced this investigation pursuant to MCL 

445.907.  A party receiving investigative subpoenas served under that statute is 

required to comply with them.  MCL 445.908(1).  When subpoenas are not fully 

complied with, the Attorney General is authorized to bring a motion to enforce 

compliance.  MCL 445.908(3).  And the Attorney General may seek a fine of up to 

$5,000.00 when a respondent fails to comply.  See MCL 445.908(2). 

III. Argument 

A. A.M. Cleaning has not provided the Attorney General any 
documentation and has ignored a status inquiry. 

A.M. Cleaning’s failure to comply with the first subpoena it received in this 

investigation is simply the latest in a string of bad decisions the company has made.  

In seeking the initial authority from the court for issuance of the subpoena, the 
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Attorney General established probable cause to investigate A.M. Cleaning’s pricing 

and sales history, among other items. (See Attachment A to Subpoena, Exhibit 1.)  

A.M. Cleaning has advertised several different exorbitantly high prices for hand 

sanitizer throughout the Coronavirus pandemic and has made sales at these prices. 

(See ¶ ¶ 3-7, Petition, Exhibit 4.) Further, A.M. Cleaning has provided inconsistent 

and strange explanations for their pricing changes.  (See ¶10, Petition.)  As was 

explained in the Petition, A.M. Cleaning attempted to discourage further inquiry by 

the Attorney General by providing false information about the prices it had charged 

for Purell. 

While the Attorney General has been able to identify at least one consumer 

who purchased hand sanitizer from A.M. Cleaning at a grossly excessive price, the 

Attorney General has yet to confirm how many other consumers, panicking over the 

evolving Coronavirus pandemic, purchased hand sanitizer at these obnoxious 

prices.  Additionally, the Attorney General seeks to trace A.M. Cleaning’s ever-

changing pricing scheme to determine which pricing decisions were made when, and 

how much A.M. Cleaning was marking up hand sanitizer and other products when 

compared to base costs.  

The Subpoena Duces Tecum requested documents that would show sales 

transactions and invoices from distributors.  The request asks for: 

4. All point-of-sale documentation for A.M. Cleaning for the period 
from March 1, 2020 through March 31, 2020. This documentation 
should show all sales transactions, including identification of the 
products sold and the price charged for each. 

5. All spreadsheets, code sheets, or other documentation needed to 
interpret the point-of-sale data referenced in the prior request.  
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6. Documentation sufficient to show the base cost for each product
sold during the month of March 2020. This should include copies
of all invoices from wholesalers and distributers for all products
sold during this time period.

As of the date of this Motion and Brief, no response has been received from 

A.M. Cleaning or its owner, Anthony Marshall, despite being given approximately a

month to provide a response. The information requested in the Subpoena Duces 

Tecum is vital to the Attorney General to further understand A.M. Cleaning’s 

decisions and how many consumers were affected by those decisions. 

1. A.M. Cleaning has been unresponsive in providing an
update or request for an extension.

Approximately 24 hours after the due date of the subpoena response, 

Assistant Attorney General attempted to contact Mr. Anthony Marshall to inquire 

as to the status of the subpoena. (See Exhibit 3.) To date, no response has been 

received from Mr. Marshall or any attorney representing Mr. Marshall in this 

action. However, A.M. Cleaning’s Twitter page has been active with new postings on 

dates such as May 5th and 6th, 2020. (See Twitter Screenshot, Exhibit 5.) Therefore, 

the store is clearly still open and running while not complying with the Attorney 

General’s subpoena.  
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CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 

Despite this Court’s authorization of the Attorney General’s investigation, 

A.M. Cleaning has failed to provide even a single document in response to a 

subpoena duces tecum.  Further, the owner of A.M. Cleaning, Anthony Marshall, 

has been unresponsive to an inquiry from the Attorney General after the due date 

has passed.   

For these reasons, this Court should order A.M. Cleaning to comply with the 

subpoena duces tecum.  Further, this Court should require A.M. Cleaning to pay a 

$1,000.00 civil fine to the Attorney General, as anticipated by MCL 445.908, based 

on its refusal to comply with the subpoena. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dana Nessel 
Attorney General 

Andrea Moua (P83126) 
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464) 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Corporate Oversight Division 
P.O. Box 30736 
Lansing, MI  48909 
(517) 335-7632

Dated:  May 11, 2020 
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In the Name of the People of the State of Michigan.   TO:

YOU ARE ORDERED TO:

1. Appear personally at the time and place stated below:

The court address above Other:

2. Testify at trial / examination / hearing.

3. Produce/permit inspection or copying of the following items:

4. Testify as to your assets, and bring with you the items listed in line 3 above.

5. Testify at deposition.

6. Abide by the attached prohibition against transferring or disposing of property. (MCL 600.6104(2), 600.6116, or  600.6119.)

7. Other:

8.

NOTE: If requesting a debtor's examination under MCL 600.6110, or an injunction under item 6. this subpoena
must be issued by a judge.  For a debtor examination, the affidavit of debtor examination on the other side of this
form must also be completed.  Debtor's assets can also be discovered through MCR 2.305 without the need for
an affidavit of debtor examination or issuance of this subpoena by a judge.

Court  telephone  no.

 v

Defendant(s)/Respondent(s)Plaintiff(s)/Petitioner(s)

Charge

Probate    In the matter of

Civil

People of the State of Michigan

Criminal

SUBPOENA
Order to Appear and/or Produce

COUNTY  PROBATE

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Police Report No.  (if applicable):

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Approved, SCAO

City

Address

Person requesting subpoena Telephone no.

State Zip

MC 11   (3/15)   SUBPOENA, Order to Appear and/or Produce

Not served

Court use only

Served
Bar no.Date Judge/Clerk/Attorney

MCL 600.1455, 600.1701, 600.6110, 600.6119, MCR 2.506

CASE NO.STATE OF MICHIGAN

Original - Return
1st copy - Witness
2nd copy - File
3rd copy - Extra

Court  address

Date Time

If you require special accommodations to use the court because of disabilities, please contact the court immediately to make arrangements.

You may be required to appear from time to time and day to day until excused.

Day

FAILURE TO OBEY THE COMMANDS OF THE SUBPOENA OR TO APPEAR AT THE STATED
TIME AND PLACE MAY SUBJECT YOU TO PENALTY FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT.

22nd 20-338-CZ

101 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 222-3001

✔ Dana Nessel, Attorney General of the State of Michigan

✔

A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, LLC

A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, LLC ATTN: Anthony Marshall 4659 Washtenaw Ave. Ann Arbor, MI 48108

✔

525 W. Ottawa St. 5th Floor, Lansing, MI 48933

Monday May 4, 2020 10:00 AM

✔ See attachment. You may avoid personal appearance by sending all requested materials by mail or electronically (via USB-drive, CD, cloud storage, etc.), in advance of this date. The mailing address is: 525 W. Ottawa St. Lansing, MI 48933

requested materials by mail or electronically (via USB-drive, CD, cloud storage, etc.), in advance of this date. The mailing address is: 

525 W. Ottawa St. Lansing, MI 48933.

✔

Andrea Moua (517) 335-7632

525 W. Ottawa St., 5th Floor

Lansing MI 48933

4/2/2020 P83126/s/Andrea Moua



OFFICER CERTIFICATE

TO PROCESS SERVER:  You must make and file your return with the court clerk.  If you are unable to complete service, you must
return this original and all copies to the court clerk.

AFFIDAVIT OF PROCESS SERVER

CERTIFICATE / AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE / NONSERVICE

I certify that I am a sheriff, deputy sheriff, bailiff, appointed
court officer, or attorney for a party [MCR 2.104(A)(2)], and
that: (notarization not required)

Being first duly sworn, I state that I am a legally competent
adult who is not a party or an officer of a corporate party, and
that: (notarization required)

I served a copy of the subpoena, together with  (including any required fees) by

 personal service registered or certified mail (copy of return receipt attached) on:

Attachment

SUBPOENA

PROOF OF SERVICE Case No.

Complete address(es) of service Day, date, timeName(s)

I have personally attempted to serve the subpoena and required fees, if any, together with
on the following person(s) and have been unable to complete service.

I acknowledge that I have received service of the subpoena and required fees, if any, together with

on

on behalf of    .

Subscribed and sworn to before me on  ,  County, Michigan.

My commission expires:       Signature:

Notary public, State of Michigan, County of

I request that the court issue a subpoena that orders the party named on this form to be examined under oath before a judge
concerning the money or property of:
for the following reasons:

AFFIDAVIT FOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR EXAMINATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SERVICE

MCR 2.105

OR

Day, date, time

Signature

Signature

Attachment

Date

Date

Deputy court clerk/Notary public

Attachment

Complete address(es) of service Day, date, timeName(s)

Subscribed and sworn to before me on  ,  County, Michigan.

My commission expires:       Signature:

Notary public, State of Michigan, County of

Date

Date

Deputy court clerk/Notary public

Name (type or print)

Title

Signature

$ $

Service fee Miles traveled Fee

Incorrect address fee Miles traveled Fee TOTAL FEE

$ $ $

20-338-CZ
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ATTACHMENT A TO SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM TO  
A&M CLEANING & SUPPLIES, LLC  

 

For the purposes of this subpoena, the following words have these 
meanings: 

 "Documents" refers to all material in paper or electronic format, and 
includes but is not limited to the original or copy of a book, record, report, 
memorandum, correspondence, tabulation, map, chart, photograph, 
spreadsheet, accounting and financial data, mechanical transcription, or 
other tangible document or recording, wherever situated.  

"NIA" means the Notice of Intended Action issued by the Attorney General 
to A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C. on March 11, 2020. 

"A.M. Cleaning" means A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C. as well as all 
limited liability companies and corporations operating under the name 
A.M. Cleaning. It also includes all owners, officers, employees, and agents 
of such entities. It also refers to any website operating under the name 
A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C. 
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A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C. is hereby directed to produce: 

 

1. Documentation identifying all persons and entities with an ownership 
interest in A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C. 
 

2. Documentation sufficient to identify the name and home address of the 
woman who is described as an anonymous owner of A.M. Cleaning in the 
WOOD-TV story at https://www.woodtv.com/health/coronavirus/accused-
price-gouger-60-purell-bottle-was-accident/. 
 

3. Documentation sufficient to identify all individuals who have access to A.M. 
Cleaning’s Twitter account, @SupplyCleanAM. 
 

4. All point-of-sale documentation for A.M. Cleaning for the period from March 
1, 2020 through March 31, 2020. This documentation should show all sales 
transactions, including identification of the products sold and the price 
charged for each. 
 

5. All spreadsheets, code sheets, or other documentation need to interpret the 
point-of-sale data referenced in the prior request. 
 

6. Documentation sufficient to show the base cost for each product sold during 
the month of March 2020. This should include copies of all invoices from 
wholesalers and distributers for all products sold during this time period.  
 

 

 

 

https://www.woodtv.com/health/coronavirus/accused-price-gouger-60-purell-bottle-was-accident/
https://www.woodtv.com/health/coronavirus/accused-price-gouger-60-purell-bottle-was-accident/
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Moua, Andrea (AG)

Subject: FW: Subpoena Duces Tecum & Ex Parte Petition/Order

From: Yahoo @yahoo.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 2, 2020 9:14 AM 
To: Moua, Andrea (AG)  
Subject: Re: Subpoena Duces Tecum & Ex Parte Petition/Order 

My attorney will send over the information. Please Stop posting the legal documents online. I have been getting the 
threats on my business and my life.  
Thank you 

 

On Thu, Apr 2, 2020 at 8:46 AM, Moua, Andrea (AG) 
 wrote: 

Re:      Dana Nessel v A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, LLC; 

Case No. 20-338-CZ 

Dear Mr. : 

Attached to this email, please find the following as one package of documents: 

 Subpoena to Produce (with Attachment A);

 Ex Parte Petition for Issuance of Civil Investigative Subpoenas; and

  Order Granting Issuance of Civil Investigative Subpoena

These documents relate to an investigation under the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, MCL 445.901 et seq., which 
was approved by the Washtenaw County Circuit Court.  These documents were also mailed to your business address. 

Accordingly, please provide the requested documents no later than Monday, May 4, 2020.  If the documents are not 
provided on or before this date, the Attorney General may take further legal action to enforce the subpoena.   

Sincerely, 

Andrea Moua 

Assistant Attorney General 

Corporate Oversight Division 
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(517) 335-7632
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Moua, Andrea (AG)

Subject: FW: Subpoena Duces Tecum Due May 4, 2020

From: Moua, Andrea (AG)  
Sent: Tuesday, May 5, 2020 9:21 AM 
To: @yahoo. @yahoo.com> 
Cc: Fowler, Darrin (AG)  Miers, Linda (AG)  
Subject: Subpoena Duces Tecum Due May 4, 2020 

Re:  Dana Nessel v A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, LLC; 
Case No. 20-338-CZ 

Dear Mr. , 

On April 2nd, 2020, my office sent you a subpoena duces tecum in the above matter with a due 
date of May 4, 2020. On April 2nd, you responded and stated that your attorney would be sending 
over the documents. I have not received any further response from you or an attorney on your 
behalf. Since the due date was yesterday, please let me know the status and when the documents 
will be provided as soon as possible. Thank you. 

Andrea Moua 
Assistant Attorney General, Corporate Oversight Division 
(517) 335-7632
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHTENAW 

DANA NESSEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL 
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, 

Petitioner, 

v 

A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C.,

Respondent. 
/ 

No. 20- -CZ

HON. 

Andrea Moua (P83126) 
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464) 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Michigan Dep’t of Attorney General 
Corporate Oversight Division 
P.O. Box 30736 
Lansing, MI  48909 
(517) 335-7632

/ 

ATTORNEY GENERAL’S EX PARTE PETITION FOR CIVIL 
INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENA 

Parties, Legal Authority, and Venue 

1. Michigan’s Attorney General is authorized to file an ex parte petition

with the Circuit Court requesting issuance of investigative subpoenas pursuant to 

Section 7 of the Michigan Consumer Protection Act (“MCPA”), MCL 445.907, which 

provides in pertinent part: 

(1) Upon the ex parte application of the attorney general to the circuit
court in the county where the defendant is established or conducts business
or, if the defendant is not established in this state, in Ingham county, the
circuit court, if it finds probable cause to believe a person has engaged, is
engaging, or is about to engage in a method, act, or practice which is
unlawful under this act, may, after ex parte hearing, issue a subpoena
compelling a person to appear before the attorney general and answer under



oath questions relating to an alleged violation of this act....The subpoena may 
compel a person to produce the books, records, papers, documents, or things 
relating to a violation of this act.... [MCL 445.907] 
 
2. Respondent A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C. (“A.M. Cleaning”) is a 

Michigan limited liability company.  A.M. Cleaning has conducted business both 

online and at its physical storefront located at 4659 Washtenaw Ave. Ann Arbor, 

Michigan, 48108.  Thus, this Court is an appropriate venue for this Petition. 

Factual Background 

3. The Attorney General has received eleven consumer complaints 

against A.M. Cleaning alleging that the store drastically increased its prices of hand 

sanitizers, namely the popular Purell brand.  Many of these complaints were from 

consumers who had not purchased items at A.M. Cleaning, but wanted to bring the 

advertised prices to the Attorney General’s attention. (See AG consumer complaint 

of Sami D., Exhibit A).   Complaints began after A.M. Cleaning posted a tweet on 

its store’s Twitter page (@SupplyCleanAM) advertising hand sanitizer at $5.00 per 

gram. (Tweet screenshot, Exhibit B). This tweet was posted on or about March 7, 

2020. It has since been deleted. The tweet includes a photo showing three different 

sized Purell bottles, priced at $60.00, $40.00, and $20.00, respectively. The tweet 

began with a hashtag, #Coronavirus. This tweet received much attention on 

Twitter, prompting many users to respond with negative comments. 

4. On March 3, 2020, approximately four days before the above-

referenced tweet, the store tweeted a photo of its hand sanitizer prices. (March 3, 

2020 Tweet screenshot, Exhibit C). The prices reflected in this tweet are much 



different. The same bottles of Purell hand sanitizer that were priced at $60.00, 

$40.00, and $20.00, were priced mere days earlier at $7.50, $5.00, and $2.50. The 

tweet on March 3, 2020 also began with the same hashtag, #Coronavirus. 

5. It is blatantly apparent that A.M. Cleaning sought to make a quick 

profit on hand sanitizer by increasing prices eight-fold. Further, the #Coronavirus 

embedded in the tweets demonstrates that A.M. Cleaning sought to tie its Purell 

pricing to an ongoing and growing pandemic in the United States.  

6. A.M. Cleaning’s internet activity did not stop there. On March 9, 2020, 

A.M. Cleaning began responding to negative Google Reviews posted publicly about 

its business. (Google Review screenshot, Exhibit D). The company posted yet 

another photo, with a caption stating that when it was selling Purell, this photo 

reflected the true prices they were being sold for. This photo portrays the same 3 

bottles of Purell, priced this time at $13.00, $8.00, and $4.50, respectively. 

Additionally, Exhibit D contains another post by A.M. Cleaning on March 10, 2020, 

claiming the $60.00, $40.00, and $20.00 Purell photo was a “false advertisement” 

and reflected the “wrong prices”.  

7. On March 9, 2020, the same day A.M. Cleaning posted that 12 ounce 

bottles of Purell were $13.00, Elizabeth B. of Ypsilanti visited the store. She had 

just returned from Colorado and wanted to make sure she had enough hand 

sanitizer given the growing Coronavirus situation. (Affidavit of Elizabeth B., 

Exhibit E). She purchased one 12 ounce bottle of Purell at A.M. for $36.00 and two 

8 ounce bottles of Lucky brand hand sanitizer for $14.00 each. Therefore, A.M. 



Cleaning’s claims that bottles of 12 ounce Purell were $13.00 at that time were 

blatantly false. 

8. On March 10, 2020, A.M. Cleaning responded to an outraged Twitter 

user, stating its Purell prices were actually $24.00, $16.00, and $8.00, respectively 

(Twitter reply screenshot, Exhibit F). This makes the fourth set of pricing on 

Purell hand sanitizer offered by A.M. Cleaning within a matter of days, all at 

abundantly higher prices than March 3, 2020. (Exhibit C). 

9. It is apparent that all four photos are of the same sized bottles, on the 

same shelf, in the same location. It appears A.M. Cleaning thought that in posting 

its “true” Purell prices that it meant it did nothing wrong. However, even if the 

corrected prices are true, the prices are much higher than mere days earlier. Thus, 

A.M. Cleaning, in an attempt to clean up the negative backlash on the internet, only 

provided more evidence of its unlawful and unethical pricing scheme. 

10. A.M. Cleaning’s attempts at explaining the changing prices of Purell 

did not stop there. On March 13, 2020, WOODTV visited A.M. Cleaning in Ann 

Arbor. (https://www.woodtv.com/health/coronavirus/accused-price-gouger-60-purell-

bottle-was-accident/) Anthony Marshall, identified in the news video as the owner, 

stated that the $60.00 Purell was priced “accidentally”. Moments later, in the same 

video, an unnamed woman identified as Mr. Marshall’s co-owner states that the 

photo circulating the internet was a “joke photo”. The identity of this woman and 

her role in A.M. Cleaning remains unclear at this time. 



11. Regardless of the multiple different explanations for the Purell pricing 

provided by Mr. Marshall and his unnamed co-owner, A.M. Cleaning clearly sought 

to take advantage of the growing panic behind the Coronavirus by increasing prices 

on products many consumers were desperate for.  

12. The Attorney General sent A.M. Cleaning and Anthony Marshall a 

Notice of Intended Action on March 11, 2020. Anthony Marshall, the owner of A.M. 

Cleaning, responded to the Attorney General’s Notice of Intended Action via email 

on March 22, 2020. (A.M. Cleaning Response, Exhibit G). In his response, Mr. 

Marshall states that $60.00, $40.00, and $20.00 were actually the prices of eight 

packs of different sized Purell hand sanitizer. He then states he “broke apart” the 

eight packs into individual bottles and sold them for $7.50, $5.00, and $2.50, 

respectively. Mr. Marshall continues his explanation by stating that the viral photo 

showing Purell for $60.00, $40.00, and $20.00 was posted before the shelf tags could 

be updated.  

13. These statements are simply not true as evidenced by Elizabeth B.’s 

experience. Elizabeth spent $36.00 on one 12 ounce bottle of Purell hand sanitizer 

on March 9th, and provided the receipt (Exhibit E). Mr. Marshall would like the 

Attorney General to believe his blatant price gouging during a worldwide health 

crisis can be chalked up to a misunderstanding or mistaken post on Twitter. 

However, the amount of conflicting statements that have been made by A.M. 

Cleaning and Anthony Marshall warrant further investigation and inquiry into this 

business. 



14. There is probable cause to believe Respondent engaged in one or more 

of the following unfair trade practices prohibited by the MCPA by using the anxiety 

and panic caused by the Coronavirus to sell Purell products at high prices. 

(a) Advertising or representing goods or services with intent not to 
dispose of those goods or services as advertised or represented. 

(b) Charging the consumer a price that is grossly in excess of the price 
at which similar property or services are sold. 

(c) Causing coercion and duress as the result of the time and nature of a sales 
presentation. 

15. An investigation into the sales transactions, and the choices made by 

Respondent, is appropriate.   

Conclusion and Relief Sought 

A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C. has attempted to take advantage of 

Michigan consumers through mechanisms prohibited under the MCPA as described 

above.  Further, its owner has compounded this misconduct by attempting to 

mislead the Attorney General about its actions. These circumstances creates 

authority for an investigation under MCL 445.907. 

The Attorney General asks this Court to authorize an investigation under the 

MCPA.  Through this investigation, the Attorney General will issue subpoenas for 

records from A.M. Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C. to shed light on the number of 

transactions, the choices made, and the extent to which there are affected 

consumers beyond those complaining to the Attorney General.  The Attorney 

General will specifically investigate the prices at which A.M. Cleaning sold Purell, 



hand sanitizers, and other cleaning products throughout the month of March 2020. 

The Attorney General will also seek the investigative testimony of Anthony 

Marshall and any other co-owners whose names are unknown at this time.  A 

proposed order authorizing the issuance of subpoenas for this investigation is 

included as Exhibit H. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
DANA NESSEL 
Attorney General 
 
/s/Andrea Moua 

      Andrea Moua (P83126) 
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464) 
Assistant Attorneys General 

      Michigan Dep’t of Attorney General 
      Corporate Oversight Division 
      P.O. Box 30736 
      Lansing, MI  48909 

       (517) 335-7632 
Dated:  March 27, 2020 
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Michigan Office Of Attorney General Consumer Complaint Form

Web Complaint Number: 2020-cp03101826994-A Submitted: 3/10/2020 6:26:10 PM  

Consumer Information

Your Last Name: First Name: Sami M.I.: 

Your Street Address: City:  

Your State: Zip Code:  

Your County:  

Your Home Phone: Your Work Phone: Ext.:

Fax Number: E-mail Address:  

Primary Company Or Person Your Complaint Is About

Company or Person? Company  

Complainee Last Name:
Complainee First 

Name:
 

Company Name:
A.M. Cleaning And Supplies 
L.L.C.

 

Street Address: 4659 Washtenaw Ave City: Ann Arbor  

State: MI Zip Code: 48108  

County: Phone:  

Fax Number: E-mail Address:  

Web Site Address: http://www.amcleaning.biz Product Offered:

Primary Jurisdiction: None  

Secondary Company Or Person Your Complaint Is About

Company or Person? Company  

Complainee Last Name:
Complainee First 

Name:
 

Company Name:  

Street Address: City:  

State: MI Zip Code:  

County: Phone:  

Fax Number: E-mail Address:  

Web Site Address:  

Motor Vehicle Warranty Complaint Information

Vehicle Make, Model, and Year:

Vehicle VIN No.:



Complaint Information

Incident Date\Time: 3/10/2020 1:00:00 AM

Incident Location:

Approximate Monetary Value:

Did you sign a contract?

Where did you sign this contract?

Is a court action pending?

Do you have an attorney representing you on this matter?

Are you willing to testify in court regarding this complaint?

Did you complain directly to the business?

What was the response from the business?

If no complaint was given to the business directly, why?

Was this complaint filed with any other agencies?

Complaint Detail/Inquiry Information

This store is advertising that they have hand sanitizer, but then they are charging $40 to $60 per individual pump bottle. 
Yesterday’s ad was $14 to $24 per bottle.

[True] Check if this referral is just to give us information and you do not need us to respond to you directly.

[False] Check if you want to send documentation. After you submit this form you will be provided with a postal mail address, and 
facsimile number, to which you may send documents.

[False] Check if you want to sign up for the Consumer Protection Listserv.

[False] Check if you want to sign up for the AG Press Release Listserv.

[False] Check if you want to sign up for the Attorney General Opinions Listserv.

(*)I certify that the information on this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

(*)I consent to releasing to the Michigan Attorney General any information or document relative to the investigation of this 
complaint. By checking this box, I also certify that I have had the opportunity to review the Michigan Attorney General Privacy 
Policy before submitting this complaint.
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AFFIDAVIT OF ELIZABETH   

State of Michigan ) 
 )ss. 
County of Ingham ) 
 
Elizabeth , being duly sworn, states and deposes as follows: 

1. I live in Ypsilanti, Michigan with my husband. We have grown children. I am 

a retired personal trainer. 

2. I returned from a ski trip in Colorado at the beginning of March 2020 when 

media coverage and cases of the Coronavirus began increasing in the United 

States. When I got home to Michigan, I decided I needed to purchase 

additional cleaning and other Coronavirus related products. I googled hand 

sanitizer in my area. A.M. Cleaning & Supplies in Ann Arbor came up as a 

result. I saw on their website that they sold hand sanitizer. 

3. On March 9, 2020, I called the store and asked if they had any hand sanitizer 

in stock. The man who answered the phone said yes. I asked if they could 

hold a few bottles of hand sanitizer for me, to which the man on the phone 

answered no. I drove across town that same day to get to the store before they 

sold out. 

4. When I arrived, the shelves at A.M. Cleaning were fully stocked with hand 

sanitizer. I was the only customer in the store. There was a male employee 

named Anthony working as the cashier, and a female employee whose name I 

do not know stocking the shelves. The female employee was Caucasian and 

had dark, shoulder length hair. Right away I noticed the prices for hand 



sanitizer were shockingly high. A 12-ounce bottle of Purell had a shelf price of 

$36.00. 8-ounce bottles of “Lucky” brand hand sanitizer were $14.00. 

5.  I asked both employees about the high pricing of the hand sanitizer. Both 

employees laughed it off. The male employee had a “well, we have what 

everyone needs!” type of response although I do not recall his exact words. I 

knew that the hand sanitizer prices were very high, but because of the 

spreading Coronavirus, I decided I needed to stock up and did not want to 

risk other stores being sold out. 

6. I bought one 12-ounce bottle of Purell for $36.00 and two 8-ounce bottles of 

Lucky brand hand sanitizer at $14.00 each (Exhibit A). My total for three 

bottles of hand sanitizer was $67.84. I was given a free roll of toilet paper 

with my purchase. 

7. Afterward, I saw online that A.M. Cleaning & Supplies claimed that any 

accusations of increased prices of hand sanitizer in their store were all false. 

However, my experience was that they did drastically increase the price of 

hand sanitizer to prices I have never seen before. I did not feel any sense of 

remorse or culpability from the two A.M. employees about the high prices 

they were charging when I asked them about the prices. 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
IN THE 22nd JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF 

WASHTENAW 
 
DANA NESSEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL 
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
        File No.: 20- 
  Petitioner, 
        HON.  
 v 
 
A.M. CLEANING & SUPPLIES, L.L.C.  
and ANTHONY MARSHALL, 
 
  Respondents. 
 
 
Andrea Moua (P83126) 
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464) 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Michigan Dep’t of Attorney General 
Corporate Oversight Division 
P.O. Box 30736 
Lansing, MI 48909 
(517) 335-7632 
FowlerD1@michigan.gov 
MouaA@michigan.gov 
 

 

ORDER AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE 
SUBPOENAS 

At a session of said Court, held on  
________________, 2020, in the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan. 

Present: HON.  
 

The Attorney General has presented this Court with an Ex Parte Petition for 

Civil Investigative Subpoenas, related to an investigation of Respondents A.M. 

Cleaning & Supplies, L.L.C.  Through the Ex Parte Petition, the Attorney General 



2 

alleges that there is probable cause to believe respondents have violated the 

Michigan Consumer Protection Act (the Act), MCL 445.901 et seq. 

Having had an opportunity to review these materials, this Court finds that 

probable cause exists to believe respondents have violated the Act. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Attorney General, acting through 

her assistants, is authorized to issue the proposed subpoenas to Respondent.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Attorney General, acting through her 

assistants, is authorized to issue additional subpoenas seeking testimony and 

documentation from persons and entities that are identified through the subpoenas 

being issued under this Order. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 
     _______________________________________ 
     Hon.  
     Circuit Court Judge 
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